
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Value for Money & Customer Service
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523492
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 11 January 2019

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer 
Service

Cllr David Beaman (Chairman)
Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Nicholas Holder

Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Bob Upton

Substitutes
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr John Ward

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday, 15 January 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2019

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2018 - 2023

Priority Theme 1: People

Priority Theme 2: Place

Priority Theme 3: Prosperity

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and,

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2019 (to be laid 
on the table 30 minutes before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies 
by the end of Tuesday 15 January 2019 to enable a substitute to be 
arranged, if applicable.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 
on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions in 5pm on Tuesday 15 January 2019.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

The deadline for receipt of questions in 5pm on Tuesday 15 January 2019.

6.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019/20 - 2021/22 AND GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET 2019/20  (Pages 13 - 62)

This report outlines the latest Medium Term Financial Plan Projection and 
seeks Councillors’ approval for the draft General Fund Budget for 2019/20. The 
Financial Plan sets out the key areas to target to address the significant budget 
shortfall in the medium term which is estimated to be £3.8million or 36% of the 
total net service cost by 2022/23.

Recommendation

The Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to review the report and recommendations from 
Executive to Council as set out in the report, and agree comments to be 
forwarded to the Executive.



7.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN, REVENUE BUDGET 
AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20  (Pages 63 - 74)

This report advises Councillors of the latest position regarding the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) for 2019/20 and the updated Business Plan and 
seeks approval of the 2019/20 budget.

Recommendation

The Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to review the report and recommendations from 
Executive to Council as set out in the report, and agree comments to be 
forwarded to the Executive.

8.  COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOMES DISCOUNT AND EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM  
(Pages 75 - 80)

To consider proposed changes to Waverley’s Council Tax empty homes 
discount and empty homes premium.

Recommendation

The Value for Money and Customer Service Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to review the recommendations contained in the 
report, and agree comments to be forwarded to the Executive.

9.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 81 - 94)

The Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, is responsible for managing its work programme.

The work programme includes items agreed at previous meetings and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme 
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision.

A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme.

Recommendation

Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including 
suggestions for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to 
add to its work programme.

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:



Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting). 

11.  ANY ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.

Officer contacts:
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer 

Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer

Tel. 01483 523492 or email: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
19.11.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  19 NOVEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Beaman (Chairman)
Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Apologies 
Cllr Bob Upton

35. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bob Upton.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

38. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public.

39. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Members.

40. CUSTOMER SERVICES REVIEW (Agenda item 6.)  

David Allum, Head of Customer and Corporate Services, provided the Committee 
with an update on the Customer Service review. He advised that progress on the 
project had been slower than envisaged but, with support from the new senior 
management team, it was now gathering momentum. A new project board had 
been established and had now met for the first time.

The Committee agreed that this was a very important piece of work and therefore 
felt that the supporting documentation should be clear. Members recalled the review 
that the Committee had undertaken into capital projects, and made some 
suggestions to tighten up the PID. It was felt that the costs section needed to be 
expanded on to set out whether a budget had already been approved, and what 
further funding would be sought going forward. It was also suggested that the 
project team structure be made clearer to show who was ultimately responsible for 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2
19.11.18

the project, as well as whether any external consultancy would be used. Cllr Band 
added that it was important to understand what the project would deliver in terms of 
cost savings as this would provide context to any request for capital spend.

The Committee heard that the project comprised several separate work streams, 
and the first to get under way was the IT work stream. More detailed project 
documentation would be produced for each work stream, outlining the deliverables 
and cost savings. Members therefore requested to have sight of an overall 
document summarising the key aspects of these work streams.

The Committee endorsed the approach to the project subject to the comments 
above, and looked forward to receiving further details of the works streams in due 
course.

41. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
AND ASSESSMENT CRITERIA (Agenda item 7.)  

Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, presented the report to the Committee. He 
explained that the CIL charging regime would come into effect on 1 March 2019. 
While the money was not expected to come in right away, it was important to have 
the governance arrangements and allocation criteria agreed in advance. The 
Committee noted that CIL could potentially generate up to £94m towards 
infrastructure in the period up to 2032 and agreed that it was important to have a 
robust process and governance structure in place to manage this.

The Committee noted that the CIL Regulations did not require CIL money to be 
allocated to the specific area from where the charge arose. Members recalled that 
at the Committee’s June meeting, where this matter had previously been 
considered, it had been felt that there should be at least some connection between 
area where development was taking place (causing CIL funding to arise) and where 
the money would be spent. The Committee recommended that the new CIL 
Advisory Board be asked to consider the pros and cons of this approach when 
drafting the allocation criteria.

Members also
[...]
 budget 
had been prepared, however there were still some uncertainties, particularly in 
relation to the financial settlement.

Peter summarised some of the developments since the Committee had last 
received an update. These included the procurement of the new waste contract, 
which achieved notable savings, and better than anticipated interest on treasury 
management activity. Additionally, the negative Government grant would not be 
introduced this year.

The Committee heard that it was not yet known whether the business rates 
retention scheme would continue next year. Cllr Holder queried how the announced 
reduction on business rates for small businesses would affect the Council, however 
officers clarified that this was a government-funded initiative so would not 
significantly affect Waverley.

46. BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP UPDATE (Agenda item 12.)  

Cllr Mulliner provided the Committee with a brief update on the progress made by 
the Budget Strategy Working Group. He explained that work stream 2 had been 
delayed and would now take place in May/June 2019; this work would inform the 
budget for 2020/21 and beyond. In the meantime, work was progressing with work 
stream 3 and a very useful meeting had been held with the Parks and Countryside 
team. The Group was eagerly anticipating the Government settlement in December, 
and another meeting would be held once the details of this were known.

47. REVIEW OF PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Agenda item 13.)  

Anne Cains, Estates and Valuation Manager, presented the report to the 
Committee. She advised that the investment criteria currently set out in the Strategy 
had provided a clear steer for officers and enabled unsuitable investment 
opportunities to be quickly discarded. While no acquisitions had been made in the 
last six months, officers attributed this to lack of availability of suitable properties, 
rather than the criteria in the Strategy being too stringent. The Committee was 
pleased to hear tha
[...]
ty holding that information).

50. PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY QUARTERLY PROPERTY ACQUISITION 
REPORT (Agenda item 16.)  

The Committee received an update on the performance of properties within the 
Council’s investment portfolio. Members thanked officers for their work in pulling 
together the information and asked that some further details regarding rents be 
provided in future reports.

It was also requested that a brief narrative explanation be included in the report, 
which would bring key highlights to the Committee’s attention without the need to 
review all the figures in detail.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.03 pm

Chairman

Page 12



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2019

EXECUTIVE – 5 FEBRUARY 2019

Title:
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019/20 – 2021/22

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2019/20
[Wards Affected: All]

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ged Hall]

Summary and purpose:

This report outlines the latest Medium Term Financial Plan Projection and seeks 
Councillors’ approval for the draft General Fund Budget for 2019/20. The Financial 
Plan sets out the key areas to target to address the significant budget shortfall in the 
medium term which is estimated to be £3.8million or 36% of the total net service 
cost by 2022/23. 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The Council could not deliver the Corporate Priorities without a robust Budget-
setting process in place and the Capital Programme proposed supports the 
priorities.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

An Equality Impact Assessment is being carried out to ensure there are no adverse 
equality implications arising from the proposed changes to the budget.

Financial implications:

All decisions made with regard to the Budget will impact on Waverley’s resources. 
Full details are included in this report.

Legal implications:

There are no direct legal implications as a result of the recommendations of this 
re
[...]

Inflation

24. The Council’s main contracts are indexed to the Consumer Price Index (CPI).  
An inflationary amount has been assumed for all General Fund budgets 
where it is unavoidable with projections being in line with the Government’s 
longer term assumptions.  It should be noted that the staff pay award for 
2019/20, which is also applied to Councillors’ allowances, has not been 
agreed yet; agreement is expected in time for the budget-setting Council 
meeting

Revenue Contribution to Capital

25. The core funding for the General Fund Capital Programme is from Revenue 
Contributions via the Revenue Reserve Fund. The Budget proposals include 
a Contribution to Capital from the Revenue Budget of £1.05m and, as 
explained above; the New Homes Bonus of £1.16m is currently identified to 
be earmarked in the property investment fund.

2019/20 Draft Revenue Budget

26. The General Fund Summary is shown at Annexe 2. A breakdown of the main 
changes in the 2019/20 draft budget compared to 2018/19 latest approved 
budget which total £0.3m is included at Annexe 3. Heads of Service and 
spending officers have examined operational and staffing budgets in detail 
and minor changes have been made to detailed budget lines.

27 In February 2018 the Council approved the forward plan showing a projection 
of £1.5m budget shortfall in 2019/2020. A balanced budget is now presented 
for consideration largely as a result of the following:

 Government delaying impact of negative grant.
 Additional interest generated from property and treasury investments.
 Successful outcome of waste tendering.
 Containing overall staff budget and other costs within previous year’s 

envelope.
 An assumed council tax increase of 2.99%.

There are no proposed cuts to services or reductions in funding for 
community organisations and no car park charge increases included in the 
draft 2019/20 general fund budget.

Page 19



Local Government Act 2003 – Financial Administration

28. The Local Governme
[...]
000 £620,000 £620,000 £620,000
Warm Homes Project (Safe and Warm Grants) £80,000 £80,000 £80,000 £80,000 £80,000

Environment
Environmental Services

Air Quality Modelling £5,000 £5,000
Farnham Air Quality Analyser relocation £10,000 £10,000
Waste and Recycling container replacement £90,000 £37,000 £5,000 £48,000 £90,000 £90,000 £90,000

Parking
Car Park 10 year rolling programme £165,500 £165,500 £236,000 £275,000 £246,500
South Street Car Park Refurbishment / rebuild - Farnham £605,000 £605,000
Village Way car park resurfacing - Cranleigh £250,000 £250,000
Weyhill Fairground Car Park Resurfacing - Haslemere £40,000 £40,000

Sub Total £3,044,500 £999,080 £170,000 £138,380 £290,000 £605,000 £842,040 £2,549,500 £1,947,200 £1,731,500
Recharges £51,980 £51,980 £52,000 £52,000 £52,000
Grand Total £3,096,480 £1,051,060 £170,000 £138,380 £290,000 £605,000 £842,040 £2,601,500 £1,999,200 £1,783,500

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2019

EXECUTIVE - 5 FEBRUARY 2019

Title:

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN, REVENUE BUDGET AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20

 [Portfolio Holders: Cllrs Carole King and Ged Hall]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

This report advises Councillors of the latest position regarding the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) for 2019/20 and the updated Business Plan and seeks approval of 
the 2019/20 budget. 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

This report relates to the Council’s ‘People’ priority as the Housing Revenue Account 
manages and maintains the existing housing stock to ensure homes are pleasant 
and safe and delivers affordable housing to local residents.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

Providing more and better affordable housing for residents of the Borough in housing 
need, particularly the more vulnerable in our society.

Financial Implications:

Resource implications are contained throug
[...]
 on low income can also apply for a council tax reduction 
under Waverley’s Council Tax Support Scheme. There are other special situations 
also where a person may not need to pay Council Tax if a property is empty; one 
such situation is for up to six months after someone has died and if probate or letters 
of administration are pending.  

Conclusion

20. Abolishing the discretionary 50% 6-month Council Tax discount for “empty and 
substantially unfurnished properties” from 1 April 2019 will generate additional 
income for Waverley, and encourage empty homes to be brought back into use in the 
Borough.

21. Increasing the Council Tax premium on long term “empty and unfurnished properties” 
from 50% to 100% extra beginning 1 April 2019 implements the 20 February 2018 
Council direction.

22. Further increasing the Council Tax premium for subsequent years according to the 
commencement dates in paragraph 17 will also increase council tax revenue and 
encourage long term empty homes to be brought back into use.

Recommendation

Subject to the consideration of the comments from the Value for Money and Customer 
Service Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the Executive is asked to recommend to Council 
that:

i. the discretionary 50% 6-month Council Tax discount for “empty and 
substantially unfurnished properties” is abolished from 1 April 2019; and,

ii. the maximum additional council tax premiums on long term “empty and 
unfurnished properties” be applied according to the commencement dates in 
paragraph 17.

Value for Money and Customer Service Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to review 
the recommendations set out above, and agree comments to be forwarded to the 
Executive.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

Page 78



CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Peter Vickers Telephone: 01483 523539
 E-mail: Peter.Vickers@waverley.gov.uk

Page 79



This page is intentionally 
[...]
the public interest in disclosing it.  Where this applies, the letter [E] 
will appear after the name of the topic, along with an indication of which exempt 
paragraph(s) applies, most commonly:

[E1 – Information relating to any individual; E2 – Information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual; E3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information); E5 Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings; E7 – Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime].

Page 94


	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	6. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019/20 - 2021/22 AND GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2019/20
	Annexe 1 - MTFP - GF summary 2019 to 23
	Annexe 2 - 201920 draft GF budget summary
	annexe 3 - statement of key variations
	Annexe 4 - draft fees charges
	Annexe 5 - Actual Balances 2018-19
	Annexe 6 - Draft GF Capital Programme 1920

	7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN, REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20
	HRA Budget 19-20 detailed budget working papers

	8. COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOMES DISCOUNT AND EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM
	9. Committee Work Programme
	Work programme flowchart
	Executive Forward Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
22.01.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  22 JANUARY 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Cllr David Beaman (Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Nabeel Nasir

Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Bob Upton

Apologies 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner and Cllr Brian Adams

Also Present
Councillor John Ward, Councillor Maurice Byham, Councillor James Edwards, Councillor 

Jenny Else, Councillor Paul Follows, Councillor Mary Foryszewski, Councillor Michael 
Goodridge MBE, Councillor John Gray, Councillor Ged Hall, Councillor Jerry Hyman, 

Councillor Carole King, Councillor Andy MacLeod and Councillor Liz Wheatley

51. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Stephen Mulliner and Brian Adams.

In the absence of Cllr Stephen Mulliner, the Committee resolved that Cllr Mike Band 
be appointed Vice Chairman of the Committee for this meeting.

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

54. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public.

55. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Members.

56. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019/20 - 2021/22 AND GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET 2019/20 (Agenda item 6.)  

Graeme Clark, Strategic Director (s.151 Officer) introduced the report on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2019/20 – 2021/22 and General Fund Budget 
2019/20. He explained that the MTFP set the context for next year’s budget and 
beyond. The report highlighted a number of expected financial pressures, resulting 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2
22.01.19

in a projected £3.8m shortfall over the next three years; these included inflation, 
reduction in waste funding from SCC and the forecast removal of business rates 
funding. The report also outlined several measures that would help to address this 
shortfall, including Council Tax increases, procurement savings, property 
investment income, and other service income/efficiency savings. Peter Vickers, 
Head of Finance, also highlighted the input of the Budget Strategy Working Group, 
which had worked alongside officers to go through the detail of the MTFP and look 
ahead to the changes that would be coming over the next few years.

Focussing on 2019/20, the Committee was pleased to hear that a balanced budget 
could be put forward with no proposed cuts to services or reductions in funding for 
community organisations. There would also be no car park charge increases in 
2019/20. A Council Tax increase of 2.99% was proposed for 2019/20, but the 
Council Tax Support Scheme which provided discretionary support to households 
on low income would remain unchanged.

The Chairman, Cllr David Beaman, expressed his disappointment at the tapering 
out of business rates retention, highlighting that Waverley currently collected £37m 
of business rates and retained only £2m, and that this funding could be completely 
removed by 2023.

Some Members felt that allocating New Homes Bonus (NHB) income specifically to 
the Property Investment Fund was too narrow and suggested that other investment 
opportunities for this money could also be considered. Officers emphasised the 
importance of the Council’s policy of not relying on NHB to balance the revenue 
budget as there was no certainty around this income stream; the Government could 
change the threshold or stop it completely at any point.

Cllr Andy MacLeod was in attendance at the meeting and asked for some further 
clarification about how the NHB figure was calculated. He noted that the income 
from NHB had decreased, while the number of houses being built had gone up. 
Officers responded that the declining figure was due to the Government changing 
the formula for calculating NHB, as well as the introduction of a ‘growth threshold’ 
below which NHB is not payable.

Cllr Paul Follows was in attendance at the meeting and spoke on this item. He was 
pleased that the funding for community grants had not been cut, but highlighted 
their increasing workload, particularly following the introduction of Universal Credit, 
and asked whether it would be possible to help them further. In relation to 
investments, he asked whether there were any other opportunities, aside from 
commercial property, that might carry less risk. Officers responded that in the past, 
this money had been spent on ‘invest to save’ projects such as recycling 
improvements, however the Council had now committed to its approved policy of 
using NHB to fund property investment.

There were some further queries in relation to borrowing for investment, however 
overall the Committee was satisfied that the Council had very clear investment 
criteria and generally took a cautious approach to property investment, turning 
down opportunities which were not appropriate.

The Committee heard that the majority of fees and charges would be increased by 
inflation. Members commented that without knowing the demand for each service, it 
was difficult to understand the relevant value for each item. The Committee 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3
22.01.19

therefore agreed to suggest that a table showing the revenue from the individual 
fees and charges should be included with the Budget papers.

Additionally, Cllr Richard Seaborne commented that he felt that by repeatedly 
increasing fees by inflation rates, the Council was losing touch with the commercial 
context for its services. It was suggested that further work be done on 
benchmarking fees and charges with other Local Authorities as well as commercial 
providers to gain a better understanding of the market value for each service. The 
Committee proposed that scrutiny of the basis for individual fees and charges 
should be a work stream for the Value for Money and Customer Service O&S 
Committee in the next Council year.

Cllr Jerry Hyman was in attendance at the meeting and spoke on this item. In light 
of the £3.8m shortfall, he asked if the MTFP was realistic and whether more 
dramatic action needed to be taken sooner. The Committee, however, felt that a lot 
of work had been done throughout the year by both Members and officers in order 
to close a significant funding gap for 2019/20.

The Committee agreed, subject to the observations noted above, to endorse 
recommendations 1 – 2 and 4 – 5 as set out in the report. In relation to 
recommendation 3, the Committee suggested that this recommendation be 
expanded to include that a schedule be added to the fees and charges document in 
future, showing the volume of demand for each service, and that a comprehensive 
review of fees and charges be undertaken over the coming year to ensure that 
these appropriately reflected the market.

57. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN, REVENUE BUDGET AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 (Agenda item 7.)  

Graeme Clark, Strategic Director (s.151 Officer), introduced the report on the HRA 
Business Plan, Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2019/20. He explained 
that the Government had implemented some significant changes, including a 1% 
rent reduction, however officers had worked very constructively with the Portfolio 
Holder to build these into the Business Plan. It was anticipated that rents could be 
increased form 2020/21, and this had been incorporated into the Business Plan to 
ensure a robust financial position going forward.

Cllr Carole King, Portfolio Holder for Housing, was in attendance at the meeting and 
spoke on this item. She commented that it was disappointing to have had to deal 
with the 1% rent reduction, but that the Council had done very well to maintain 
stability on the Business Plan. She added that there were no plans to increase 
garage rents, and highlighted the proposed investment to bring void garages back 
into use, therefore generating income.

The Committee noted that the predicted growth in the income figure was a result of 
a combination of rent increases and new properties being built. Members asked that 
these be split out to enable them to more easily see the benefits of investment in 
housing stock. Officers agreed that there was a lot of information behind these 
figures, and agreed to provide a more detailed break down, particularly as this 
would highlight not only growth from new properties being built, but also loss from 
Right to Buys.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4
22.01.19

Cllr Richard Seaborne noted that the principal repayment figure increased 
significantly in 2022/23 and queried why this was the case. Officers advised that the 
principal repayment was deliberately structured in this way so as to kick start the 
new build programme; there would be further step increases throughout the 
repayment period.

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, also informed the Committee that 
extra resource had been put into managing the Business Plan and a new Housing 
Finance Manager had been appointed. He invited Members to let him know what 
additional financial information they would like to see in future so that this could be 
provided.

Cllr Paul Follows was in attendance at the meeting and spoke on this item. He 
queried whether the increase in housing maintenance was proportional to the 
property growth. Officers responded that the increase in maintenance was a 
combination of property growth and inflation. They offered to provide further details 
about how this was calculated.

Cllr Nicholas Holder raised a query in relation to the spending on kitchens and 
bathrooms. Officers clarified that routine investment in features such as kitchens, 
bathrooms and windows was built into the business model.

The Committee endorsed the recommendations as set out in the report subject to 
the request that a more detailed break down of dwelling income be provided.

58. COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOMES DISCOUNT AND EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM 
(Agenda item 8.)  

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance, introduced the Council Tax Empty Homes Discount 
and Empty Homes Premium report to the Committee. He drew Members’ attention 
to the benchmarking information set out in the report, highlighting that Waverley’s 
current scheme was very generous, and was at direct cost to other Council Tax 
payers in the Borough. He added that property owners who were experiencing 
genuine hardship would still be able to apply for discretionary relief.

Cllr Carole King, Portfolio Holder for Housing, was in attendance at the meeting and 
spoke on this item. She highlighted that landlords had a legal requirement to carry 
out safety checks between tenants, thus causing a delay in re-letting properties. 
She suggested that the Committee consider recommending a 1 month discount 
rather than abolishing the discount altogether.

The Committee acknowledged that Waverley’s scheme was currently much more 
generous than its neighbours and was supportive of the 1 month discount proposal 
which would bring the Council more in-line with other Surrey districts. Cllr Richard 
Seaborne also noted that the policy could be reviewed again the following year if 
necessary.

Members also welcomed the proposal to encourage owners of long term empty 
properties to bring these back into use by applying the maximum additional Council 
Tax premiums.

Having considered the proposed recommendations from Executive to Council, the 
Committee recommended the following amendment to recommendation 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 5
22.01.19

1. The discretionary Council Tax discount for “empty and substantially 
unfurnished properties” is reduced to 1 month from 1 April 2019.

59. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 9.)  

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer, introduced the Committee’s work 
programme and invited Members to comment on the items scheduled for the next 
meeting in February.

Cllr David Beaman highlighted the issue of the relocation of the Farnham Post 
Office and suggested that this be added to the work programme for the Community 
Wellbeing O&S Committee.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.30 pm

Chairman


